

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0017-2014, Version: *

Res. No. 17

Resolution calling on the New York State Legislature to pass A.4227/S.114 and the Governor to sign such legislation into law, creating a state liquor authority community liaison to New York City community boards and requiring such community boards be given at least a sixty-day notice before any wine, beer, or liquor license is issued, renewed, or altered within the boundaries of such community board.

By Council Members Richards, Chin, Ferreras-Copeland, Gentile, King, Koo and Palma.

Whereas, The New York State Liquor Authority ("SLA") regulates and controls the manufacturing, sale, distribution of all alcoholic beverages under the New York State Alcoholic Beverage Control Law ("ABC Law"); and

Whereas, According to the SLA's mission statement, the SLA will work cooperatively with community leaders and industry members to ensure participation by all agency stakeholders in the licensing and enforcement processes; and

Whereas, There are currently 59 community boards in New York City, which deal with a wide range of local and citywide issues, including alcoholic beverage licenses; and

Whereas, At times, New York City community boards are not provided ample time to review alcoholic beverage license applications or renewals or engaged in appropriate dialogue with the SLA; and

Whereas, A.4227, currently pending in the New York State Assembly, and companion bill S.114, currently pending in the New York State Senate, seeks to amend the ABC Law, by creating a liaison between the SLA and local New York City community boards; and

Whereas, A.4227/S.114 also seeks to amend the ABC Law by mandating, at the minimum, a 60 day notification to community boards in New York Cite before the issuance of a new alcoholic beverage license,

File #: Res 0017-2014, Version: *

renewal of a license or alteration of a license; and

Whereas, A.4227/S.114 would provide greater community participation in SLA license renewals by

creating a liaison to act as the intermediary between the SLA and the community boards with a 60 day

notification of license renewal, allowing community boards more time to consider license and the SLA more

time to take into account the suggestions of New York City community boards in regards to issuing or renewing

these licenses; and

Whereas, A.4227/S.114 would give New York City community boards an enhanced platform for

communication with the SLA with regard to issues and concerns relating to alcoholic beverages licenses; now,

therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York calls on on the New York State Legislature to pass

A.4227/S.114 and the Governor to sign such legislation into law, creating a state liquor authority community

liaison to New York City community boards and requiring such community boards be given at least a sixty-day

notice before any wine, beer, or liquor license is issued, renewed, or altered within the boundaries of such

community board.

WJH

1/15/14

LS 5118